419, 421 n.3 (2014) ("...when Georgia courts interpret and apply O.C.G.A. §9-11-23, they commonly look to
decisions of the federal courts interpreting and applying [Federal] Rule 23.").

293 Ga. App. 731, 735-36, 668 S.E.2d 3 (2008).

1. Numerosity

The number of potential members comprising the proposed classes exceeds thirty-six

thousand (36,000) for each year, satisfying the numerosity requirement. "In order to satisfy [the

numerosity] requirement, the plaintiff need not allege the exact number and identity of the class

members butmust only establish that joinder is impracticable through some evidence or reasonable

[...]

App. 33, 36, 332 S.E.2d 345, 347 (1985). Thus, there is no hard-and-fast

threshold number; the determination is made on a case-by-case basis.

Here it is undisputed that the total number of prospective class members for the proposed

classes exceeds thirty-six thousand (36,000) members.!! Moreover, the proposed classes meet the

11 The County's representatives, testifying at the County's 30(b)(6) deposition, confirmed that more than
thirty-six thousand (36,000) persons and entities were billed and paid the Fire Fee in fiscal year 2023 and 2024. The
County's representatives then went on to confirm that the identify of those billed and the amount paid can be readily
determined from the County's records,

definite requirement as the potential class members are all those who paid the Fire Fee during 2023